ORDINANCE No. 183520

*Accept a grant in the amount of \$2,500 from The Department of Human Services Regional Offices on Women's Health for activities and events in support of National Women's Health Week in May 2010. (Ordinance)

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds

- 1. Commissioner Amanda Fritz's office applied to The Department of Human Services Regional Offices on Women's Health for a grant in the amount of \$2,500 for activities and events in support of National Women's Health Week (NWHW) on December 8, 2009.
- 2. The Department of Human Services Regional Offices on Women's Health has notified the City of Portland that it will award a grant for National Women's Health Week to Commissioner Fritz's office in the amount of \$2,500.
- 3. NWHW is a national effort by government organizations to raise awareness about manageable steps women can take to improve their health, while emphasizing the importance of incorporating preventive and positive health behaviors into everyday life.
- 4. Funds for this grant will be used, in partnership with community organizations, to organize and provide workshops focused on preventative health care for homeless women in our community and nutrition education classes for women in transitional housing.
- 5. Partnership organizations that provide services to women living outside will include: Dinner and a Movie, Rose Haven Women's Shelter, Home PDX, and Salvation Army Female Emergency Shelter (SAFES).
- 6. No match is required by this grant.

NOW THEREFORE, The Council directs:

- a. The Mayor is hereby authorized to accept on behalf of the City of Portland a grant from the Department of Human Services Regional Offices on Women's Health for National Women's Health Week in the amount of \$2,500.
- b. The FY 2009/2010 budget is hereby amended as follows:

GRANTS FUND

Fund 217001

Business Area – PU00

Bureau Program Expenses— 651201 = \$590

529030 = \$250

532000 = \$1,460

529000 = \$200

PROVIDER FUND Fund 703000 Business Area – MF03 Amount - \$590

Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists because a delay would unnecessarily delay the City's ability to perform the activities authorized by the grant; therefore, this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.

Passed by the Council:

FEB 03 2010

Commissioner Amanda Fritz Prepared by: Sara Hussein

Date prepared: January 26, 2010

LaVonne Griffin-Valade Auditor of the City of Portland

By

Deputy

183

Agenda No.

ORDINANCE NO. 183520

Title

*Accept an award in the amount of \$2,500 from The Department of Human Services Regional Offices on Women's Health for activities and events in support of National Women's Health Week in May 2010. (Ordinance)

INTRODUCED BY Commissioner/Auditor: Commissioner Amanda Fritz	CLERK USE: DATE FILEDJAN 2 9 2010	
COMMISSIONER APPROVAL	LaVonne Griffin-Valade Auditor of the City of Portland	
Mayor—Finance and Administration - Adams	Additor of the Oity of Fortiand	
Position 1/Utilities - Fritz		
Position 2/Works - Fish	By: Deputy	
Position 3/Affairs - Saltzman		
Position 4/Safety - Leonard	ACTION TAKEN:	
BUREAU APPROVAL		
Bureau: N/A Bureau Head: N/A		
	-	
Prepared by: Sara Hussein Date Prepared: January 26, 2010		
Financial Impact Statement		
Completed Amends Budget Not Required		
Portland Policy Document If "Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated		
in document. Yes No		
Council Meeting Date February 3, 2010		
City Attorney Approval		

AGENDA		
TIME CERTAIN Start time:		
Total amount of time needed: (for presentation, testimony and discussion)		
CONSENT [
REGULAR		

FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:		
w . B		YEAS	NAYS
1. Fritz	1. Fritz		
2. Fish	2. Fish		
3. Saltzman	3. Saltzman	-	
4. Leonard	4. Leonard		
Adams	Adams	/	